conjunction with the Company's audited and unaudited financial statements,
including the notes thereto, contained in: (i) the Rayovac Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended September 30, 2003 and (ii) Rayovac's Quarterly Reports
on Form 10-Q for the six month period ended March 28, 2004.

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   March 28, 2004
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONDENSED
   RAYOVAC   MICROLITE(A)   ADJUSTMENTS(B)   COMBINED
   ------------ ------------  --------------- ---------------

ASSETS:
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   34,334 $   79  $   -- $   34,413
   Receivables   259,753   1,274   --   261,027
   Inventories   196,126   8,518   --   204,644
   Prepaid expenses and other   87,530   1,866   --   89,396
   ------------ ------------  --------------- ---------------

   Total current assets   577,743   11,737   --   589,480

   Property, plant and equipment, net   143,960   12,206   --   156,166
   Goodwill   246,685   --   50,586   297,271
   Deferred charges and other, net   96,479   1,987   --   98,466
   Intangible assets, net   418,969   --   --   418,969
   ------------ ------------  --------------- ---------------
   Total  assets   $  1,483,836 $   25,930  $   50,586 $   1,560,352
   ============ ============  =============== ===============
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Current liabilities:
   Current maturities of long-term debt   $   11,725 $   10,934  $   -- $   22,659
   Accounts payable   134,446   4,838   --   139,284
   Accrued liabilities   191,743   4,460   --   196,203
   ------------ ------------  --------------- ---------------
   Total current liabilities   337,914   20,231   --   358,145

   Long-term debt, net of current maturities   779,887   --   28,500   779,887
   Employee benefit obligations, net of current portion   64,423   --   --   92,923
   Other   40,569   36,005   --   76,574
   ------------ ------------  --------------- ---------------
   Total liabilities   1,222,793   56,236   28,500   1,307,529

   Total shareholders' equity   261,043   (30,306)   22,086   252,823
   ------------ ------------  --------------- ---------------

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $  1,483,836 $   25,930  $   50,586 $   1,560,352
   ============ ============  =============== ===============

   See accompanying notes which are an integral part of
   this pro forma condensed financial information.

   2

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the year ended September 30, 2003
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share figures)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONDENSED
   RAYOVAC   MICROLITE (A)  ADJUSTMENTS (B)   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   -----------

Net sales   $   922,122   $   51,921   $   --   $   974,043
Cost of goods sold   570,579   38,139   --   608,718
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   -----------
   Gross profit   351,543   13,782   --   365,325

Selling, general and administrative expenses   291,901   22,785   --   314,686

   Income (loss) from operations   59,642   (9,003)   --   50,639

Interest expense   37,182   2,590   1,369   41,141
Other income, net   575   1,531   --   2,106
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   -----------
Income (loss) before income taxes   23,035   (10,062)   (1,369)   11,604

Income tax expense (benefit)   7,553   --   (4,344)   3,209
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   -----------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   15,482   (10,062)   2,975   8,395

Loss from discontinued operations   --   --   --   --
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   -----------
Net income (loss)   $   15,482   $   (10,062)  $   2,975   $   8,395
   ============   ============   ===============   ===========

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
Weighted average shares
  and equivalents outstanding   31,847   31,847

Income from continuing operations   $   0.49   $   0.26
Discontinued Operations   --   --
   ------------   -----------
Net income   $   0.49   $   0.26

[…]

Net income   $   0.48   $   0.26
   ============   ===========

   See accompanying notes which are an integral part of
   this pro forma condensed financial information.

   3

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the six month period ended March 28, 2004
   (Unaudited)
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share figures)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   CONDENSED
   RAYOVAC   MICROLITE (A)  ADJUSTMENTS (B)   COMBINED
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   ------------

Net sales   $   732,033   $   29,129   $   --   $   761,162
Cost of goods sold   416,163   20,690   --   436,853
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   ------------
   Gross profit   315,870   8,439   --   324,309

Selling, general and administrative expenses   243,655   15,004   --   258,659

   Income (loss) from operations   72,215   (6,565)   --   65,650

Interest expense   33,424   894   660   34,978
Other income, net   1,733   163   --   1,896
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   ------------

Income (loss) before income taxes   40,524   (7,296)   (660)   32,568

Income tax expense (benefit)   15,399   --   (3,023)   12,376
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   ------------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   25,125   (7,296)   2,363   20,192

Loss from discontinued operations   (324)   --   --   (324)
   ------------   ------------   ---------------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $   24,801   $   (7,296)  $   2,363   $   19,868
   ============   ============   ===============   ============

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
Weighted average shares
  and equivalents outstanding   32,637   32,637

Income from continuing operations   $   0.77   $   0.62
Discontinued Operations   (0.01)   (0.01)
   ------------   ------------